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THE CHAIR
Substitute resolution approving levying of assessments and construction of assessable public improvement projects at various locations.
-Analysis-

This resolution confirms the report of the Commissioner of Public Works, as modified by the Common Council Committee, on projects for which
Public Hearings have been held. The resolution authorizes the levying of special assessments and directs the installation and construction of
said public improvements.
Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee adopted preliminary resolutions, determining it necessary and in the public interest to
construct and levy special assessments for the following improvements:

3rd Aldermanic District

N. Cambridge Ave. - E. Newport Ave. to E. Providence Ave. ST21190184 (875-0575-2) File Number 980033: Asphalt pavement construction,
place curb and gutter, sidewalk and driveway approaches where necessary, sodding and grading. (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving
Fund -- $55,660; Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $22,850)

Alley between E. Auer Ave., N. Booth St., E. Burleigh St. and N. Holton St. ST21200102 (889-0858-6) File Number 970868: Concrete alley
pavement reconstruction, replace some abutting sidewalk and driveway approaches, storm water drainage facilities where needed, and
grading. (Nonassessable Alley Paving Fund -- $48,585; Assessable Alley Paving Fund -- $33,085)

Alley between N. Bartlett Ave., E. North Ave., N. Oakland Ave. and E. Windsor Pl. ST21290160 (881-0766-8) File Number 892483: Concrete
alley pavement reconstruction, replace some abutting sidewalk and driveway approaches, storm water drainage facilities where needed, and
grading. (Nonassessable Alley Paving Fund -- $26,765; Assessable Alley Paving Fund -- $26,435)

10th Aldermanic District

Alley between W. Auer Ave., W. Concordia Ave., N. 20th St. and N. 21st St. ST21200105 (880-0735-1) File Number 980790: Concrete alley
pavement reconstruction, replace some abutting sidewalk and driveway approaches, storm water drainage facilities where needed, and
grading. (Nonassessable Alley Paving Fund -- $44,540; Assessable Alley Paving Fund -- $33,860)

11th Aldermanic District

Alley between W. Euclid Ave., S. 42nd St., S. 43rd St. and Lands South ST21200129 (881-0722-8) File Number 892185: Concrete alley
pavement reconstruction, replace some abutting sidewalk and driveway approaches, storm water drainage facilities where needed, and
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pavement reconstruction, replace some abutting sidewalk and driveway approaches, storm water drainage facilities where needed, and
grading. (Nonassessable Alley Paving Fund -- $21,935; Assessable Alley Paving Fund -- $10,820)

13th Aldermanic District

Alley between W. Morgan Ave., W. Wilbur Ave., S. 18th St. and S. 19th St. (Northline of pedestrian way south 130 feet m/l) ST21290159 (889-
0908-7) File Number 981692: Concrete alley pavement reconstruction, replace some abutting sidewalk and driveway approaches, storm water
drainage facilities where needed, and grading. (Nonassessable Alley Paving Fund -- $13,595; Assessable Alley Paving Fund -- $6,182)

16th Aldermanic District

W. Kearney St. - S. 68th St. to S. 84th St. ST32090410 (890-0916-1) File Number 990176: Replace sidewalk as necessary, sodding and
grading. (Nonassessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $27,500; Assessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $2,655)

W. O'Connor St. - S. 68th St. to S. 84th St. ST32090410 (890-0917-7) File Number 990176: Replace sidewalk as necessary, sodding and
grading. (Nonassessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $27,500; Assessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $2,460)

S. 33rd St. - W. Lapham St. to W. Greenfield Ave. ST21190206 (878-1586-2) File Number 911985: Asphalt resurfacing, replace all curb and
gutter, sidewalk, driveway approaches, sodding, tree removal as necessary, and grading. (Nonassessable Reconstruction Paving Fund --
$92,925; Assessable Reconstruction Paving Fund -- $39,855)

;and

Whereas, The report of the Commissioner of Public Works has been filed with the City Clerk; and

Whereas, Notices have been sent to all interested persons and public hearings held; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of Public Works' Report, as amended at said Public
Hearing, is approved and the properties therein identified are benefited; and, be it

Further Resolved, That said Commissioner of Public Works is authorized and directed to proceed with said work in accordance with said report
pursuant to Section 66.60 and any other pertinent sections of the Wisconsin Statutes and in the manner directed by Section 115-42 of the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper departments take such action as is required of them to assess the abutting or adjacent properties and collect
such assessment in the manner directed by Section 115-42 of the Milwaukee Code of Ordinances; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer such funds which are available for this purpose to the
appropriate capital purpose subaccounts; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the projects do not involve any parcels of agricultural land which are eligible for deferred special assessments under the
provisions of Section 14.30 of the Milwaukee City Charter; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Engineer is authorized and directed to approve and make periodic payments to the State of Wisconsin,
Department of Transportation after receipt of invoices from said State for the City's share of the costs for the following projects:

W. Kearney St. (ST32090010) Nonassessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $27,500 Assessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $2,655

W. O'Connor St. (ST32090010) Nonassessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $27,500 Assessable State Aid Paving Fund -- $2,460

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That, upon the completion of projects W. Kearney St. ST32090410 and W. O'Connor St. ST32090410 and a determination of
the actual costs, it is understood that if the City of Milwaukee's share is less that the amount previously paid, the difference will be refunded to
said City; and, be it

Further Resolved, That projects N. Cambridge Ave. (875-0575-2), Alley E. Auer Ave. (889-0858-6), Alley N. Bartlett Ave. (881-0766-8), Alley
W. Auer Ave. (880-0735-1), Alley W. Euclid Ave. (881-0722-8), Alley between W. Morgan Ave. (889-0908-7) and S. 33rd St. (878-1586-2) will
be billed after January 1, 2001, but not before 12 months after the project contract has been completed; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the following portion of the alley segment be cancelled from the 1999 Paving Program:

13th Aldermanic District

Alley between W. Morgan Ave., W. Wilbur Ave., S. 18th St. and S. 19th St. (Northline of pedestrian way north 110 feet m/l) File Number
981692.

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DIVISION
MGL:lmh
06-02-99
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